

In the Supreme Court of Missouri

State ex rel. Jean Peters-Baker,

Relator,

v.

The Honorable Bryan E. Round,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Prohibition

Brief of *Amicus Curiae*
the Missouri Attorney General

JOSHUA D. HAWLEY
Attorney General

Gregory M. Goodwin
Assistant Attorney General
Mo. Bar No. 65929
P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102-0899
(573) 751-7017
(573) 751-3825 (Facsimile)
Gregory.Goodwin@ago.mo.gov
Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
the Missouri Attorney General

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
ARGUMENT	9
I. Blanket disqualification of a prosecuting attorney’s office is an extreme remedy that should be imposed only in rare and unusual circumstances....	9
II. Respondent abused his discretion when he disqualified the entire Jackson County Prosecutor’s Office, because the office’s screening policy dispelled any appearance of impropriety.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>State ex inf. Fuchs v. Foote</i> , 903 S.W.2d 535 (Mo. banc 1995).....	12, 22
<i>State ex rel. Burns v. Richards</i> , 248 S.W.3d 603 (Mo. banc 2008)	14
<i>State ex rel. Horn v. Ray</i> , 138 S.W.3d 729 (Mo. App. E.D. 2002)	19
<i>State ex rel. Horn v. Ray</i> , 325 S.W.3d 500 (Mo. App. E.D. 2010)	12
<i>State ex rel. Winkler v. Goldman</i> , 485 S.W.3d 783 (Mo. App. E.D. 2016).	14, 18
<i>State v. Burns</i> , 322 S.W.2d 736 (Mo. 1959)	10
<i>State v. Harrington</i> , 534 S.W.2d 44 (Mo. banc 1976).....	15
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 268 S.W. 83 (Mo. 1924)	10, 11, 12
<i>State v. Lemasters</i> , 456 S.W.3d 416 (Mo. banc 2015).....	passim
<i>State v. Moxley</i> , 102 Mo. 374 (1890).....	11
<i>State v. Olvera</i> , 969 S.W.2d 715 (Mo. banc 1998)	12, 23
<i>State v. Ross</i> , 829 S.W.2d 948 (Mo. banc 1992).....	14
<i>State v. Skinner</i> , 494 S.W.3d 591 (Mo. App. W.D. 2016)	7
<i>State v. Steffen</i> , 647 S.W.2d 146 (Mo. App. W.D. 1982).....	6
<i>State v. Stewart</i> , 869 S.W.2d 86 (Mo. App. W.D.1993)	12, 21
<i>State v. Todd</i> , 433 S.W.2d 550 (Mo. 1968).....	6

Statutes

R.S. 1889, § 642.....	10
Section 27.105, RSMo	5

Section 287.128, RSMo 5

Section 56.110, RSMopassim

Rules

Rule 4–3.8, Comment 1 18

Rule 84.05..... 5
